
 

 

ADAPTATION OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG  

OIL PALM SMALLHOLDERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     TAUFIQURAHMAN BIN MOHD SHAIFUDDIN 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology 

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

JULY 2019 



iii  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 
 

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and 

for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks 

go to my supervisor, Madam Nur Aziera binti Ruslan for her support, guidance and 

advise along my thesis journey. 
 

My appreciation goes to the manager, management team and members of FELDA 

Kemendor who provided the facilities, assistance and cooperation during surveying. 

Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project. 
 

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin 

Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the 

assistance gave to me during my thesis progress 
 

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and 

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. 

Alhamdulillah. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



iv  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

                Page 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ii 

iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix 

ABSTRACT x 

ABSTRAK xi 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Background of study 1 

 1.2 

1.3 

Problem statements 

Research questions  

4 

6 

 1.4 Objectives  6 

 1.5 

 

 

1.6 

 

 

 

 

1.7 

1.8 

Significant of study 

1.5.1 Smallholders 

1.5.2 Government 

Hypothesis 

1.6.1 Attitude 

1.6.2 Economic sustainability 

1.6.3 Social sustainability 

1.6.4 Environment sustainability 

Limitation of study 

Thesis organization  

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

9 

10 

 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 Introduction  12 

 2.2 Sustainable practices in oil palm  12 

 2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

 

 

 

 

2.6          

2.7 

 

Smallholders 

Concept of dependent variable  

Concept of independent variable 

2.5.1 Smallholders’ attitude 

2.5.2 Economic sustainability 

2.5.3 Social sustainability 

2.5.4 Environment sustainability 

Explanation of model used 

Summary 

13 

14 

15 

15 

17 

18 

20 

22 

23 

 

     

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH METHODOLOGY  

 3.1 Introduction  24 

 3.2 Conceptual framework 25 

 3.3 Location of study 26 

 3.4 Data collection 27 

  

3.5 

 

 

3.6 

 

3.4.1 Data collection method 

Population size 

3.5.1 Sampling design 

3.5.2 Sampling technique 

Source of data 

3.6.1 Primary data 

27 

27 

28 

28 

30 

30 



v  

 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

 

 

 

 

3.10 

 

3.6.2 Interview 

Questionnaire design 

Pilot study 

Data analysis 

3.9.1 Descriptive analysis 

3.9.2 Reliability analysis 

3.9.3 Pearson’s correlation analysis 

3.9.4 Regression analysis 

Summary  

 

 

31 

31 

32 

33 

33 

34 

34 

36 

36 

 

4 RESULTS  

 4.1 Introduction  38 

 4.2 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

Reliability test analysis 

Descriptive analysis 

4.3.1 Gender  

4.3.2 Age 

4.3.3 Number of households 

4.3.4 Marital status 

4.3.5 Educational background 

4.3.6 Farm area 

4.3.7 Palm age 

4.3.8 Palm per hectare 

4.3.9 Farm topography 

4.3.10 Type of soil  

Correlation analysis 

Regression analysis 

Hypothesis summary 

Summary  

 

39 

40 

42 

43 

44 

46 

47 

49 

50 

52 

53 

55 

56 

59 

62 

63 

     

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Introduction  

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Finding of study 

Conclusion 

Recommendation   
 

 

66 

66 

67 

69 

     

CITED REFERENCES 71 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX C 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

74 

80 

87 

98 

  

 

 

. 



x  

ABSTRACT 

 
 

ADAPTATION OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG 

OIL PALM SMALLHOLDER 

 

 
The demand for palm oil has increasing over the several decades and it has led to criticism and 

question about the sustainability on biodiversity loss, pollutions and deforestation. European 

Union (EU) plan to boycott and do not want to buy palm oil from Malaysia due to impact of 

expansion oil palm cultivation. Our oil palm smallholders contributed roughly almost 40 percent 

from the total oil palm planted in this country which accounted 28 percent from the dependent 

smallholders and 12 percent from the independent smallholders while, private sector contributed 

at 60.7 percent. However, it also poses a serious threat due to unawareness of sustainability 

issues by the smallholders. The aim of the study is to examine the sustainable practices of 

smallholding scheme in Malaysia from the attitude, economic, social and environment 

perspectives. The primary data is collected through a questionnaire survey to 108 samples from 

the 150 of total active population of oil palm smallholders under FELDA scheme in the FELDA 

Kemendor, Jasin, Melaka in Malaysia. Statistical Package for Social Science was being used for 

correlation and regression analysis. The results for correlation analysis were significant 

relationship for economic sustainability and social sustainability variables toward dependent 

variable while for regression it was economic sustainability variable become the most influenced 

factor toward sustainable practices among oil palm smallholders. The result indicates that 

dependent smallholders have enough awareness about the important of sustainability practices 

towards sustainability. It’s also revealed that most of dependent smallholders adapt more on 

economic sustainability and social sustainability through the income and poverty level. 

 

Keywords: EU; European Union, unawareness sustainability, smallholders, sustainability 

practices, FELDA; Federal Land Development Authority. 


	ADAPTATION OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG OIL PALM SMALLHOLDERS
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.5.1 Smallholders
	1.5.2 Government

	1.6 Hypothesis
	1.7 Limitation of Study
	1.8 Thesis Organization

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Sustainable Practices in Oil Palm
	2.3 Smallholders
	2.4 Concept of Dependent Variable
	2.5 Concept of Independent Variable
	2.5.1 Smallholders’ Attitude
	2.5.2 Economic Sustainability
	2.5.3 Social Sustainability
	2.5.4 Environment Sustainability

	2.6 Explanation of Model Used
	2.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Conceptual Framework
	3.3 Location of Study
	3.4 Data Collection
	3.4.1 Data Collection Method

	3.5 Population Sample
	3.5.1 Sampling Design
	3.5.2 Sampling Technique

	3.6 Source of Data
	3.6.1 Primary Data
	3.6.2 Interview

	3.7 Questionnaire Design
	3.8 Pilot Study
	3.9 Data Analysis
	3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis
	3.9.2 Reliability Analysis
	3.9.3 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
	3.9.4 Regression Analysis

	3.10 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Test Analysis
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis
	4.3.1 Gender
	4.3.2 Age
	4.3.3 Number of Household
	4.3.4 Marital Status
	4.3.5 Educational Background
	4.3.6 Farm Area
	4.3.7 Palm Age
	4.3.8 Palms Per Hectare
	4.3.9 Farm Topography
	4.3.10 Type of Soil

	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Regression Analysis
	4.6 Hypothesis Summary
	4.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Finding of Study
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



