ADAPTATION OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG OIL PALM SMALLHOLDERS

TAUFIQURAHMAN BIN MOHD SHAIFUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Madam Nur Aziera binti Ruslan for her support, guidance and advise along my thesis journey.

My appreciation goes to the manager, management team and members of FELDA Kemendor who provided the facilities, assistance and cooperation during surveying. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the assistance gave to me during my thesis progress

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEG		row.	<u>Page</u> ii							
DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS										
						LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES				
	TRACT TRAK		X :							
ABSI	IKAN		xi							
	PTER									
1		RODUCTION								
	1.1	Background of study	1							
	1.2	Problem statements	4							
	1.3	4	6							
	1.4	J	6							
	1.5	Significant of study	7							
		1.5.1 Smallholders	7							
	1.6	1.5.2 Government	7							
	1.6	Hypothesis	8 8							
		1.6.1 Attitude	8							
		1.6.2 Economic sustainability1.6.3 Social sustainability	8							
		1.6.4 Environment sustainability	8							
	1.7	Limitation of study	9							
	1.7	Thesis organization	10							
	1.0	Thesis organization	10							
2		ERATURE REVIEW								
	2.1	Introduction	12							
	2.2	Sustainable practices in oil palm	12							
	2.3	Smallholders	13							
	2.4	Concept of dependent variable	14							
	2.5	Concept of independent variable 2.5.1 Smallholders' attitude	15							
		2.5.2 Economic sustainability	15 17							
		2.5.3 Social sustainability	18							
		2.5.4 Environment sustainability	20							
	2.6	Explanation of model used	22							
	2.7	Summary	23							
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH METHODOLOGY									
	3.1	Introduction	24							
	3.2	Conceptual framework	25							
	3.3	Location of study	26							
	3.4	Data collection	27							
	2.5	3.4.1 Data collection method	27							
	3.5	Population size	27							
		3.5.1 Sampling design	28							
	3.6	3.5.2 Sampling technique Source of data	28 30							
	3.0	3.6.1 Primary data	30							
		5.6.1 1 Illiary data	30							

		3.6.2 Interview	31		
	3.7	Questionnaire design	31		
	3.8	Pilot study	32		
	3.9	Data analysis	33		
		3.9.1 Descriptive analysis	33		
		3.9.2 Reliability analysis	34		
		3.9.3 Pearson's correlation analysis	34		
		3.9.4 Regression analysis	36		
	3.10	Summary	36		
4	RESU	ILTS			
-	4.1	Introduction	38		
	4.2	Reliability test analysis	39		
	4.3	Descriptive analysis	40		
		4.3.1 Gender	42		
		4.3.2 Age	43		
		4.3.3 Number of households	44		
		4.3.4 Marital status	46		
		4.3.5 Educational background	47		
		4.3.6 Farm area	49		
		4.3.7 Palm age	50		
		4.3.8 Palm per hectare	52		
		4.3.9 Farm topography	53		
		4.3.10 Type of soil	55		
	4.4	Correlation analysis	56		
	4.5	Regression analysis	59		
	4.6	Hypothesis summary	62		
	4.7	Summary	63		
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
	5.1	Introduction	66		
	5.2	Finding of study	66		
	5.3	Conclusion	67		
	5.4	Recommendation	69		
		RENCES	71		
APP	74 80 87				
APP					
APP					
CUR	98				

 \mathbf{v}

ABSTRACT

ADAPTATION OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG OIL PALM SMALLHOLDER

The demand for palm oil has increasing over the several decades and it has led to criticism and question about the sustainability on biodiversity loss, pollutions and deforestation. European Union (EU) plan to boycott and do not want to buy palm oil from Malaysia due to impact of expansion oil palm cultivation. Our oil palm smallholders contributed roughly almost 40 percent from the total oil palm planted in this country which accounted 28 percent from the dependent smallholders and 12 percent from the independent smallholders while, private sector contributed at 60.7 percent. However, it also poses a serious threat due to unawareness of sustainability issues by the smallholders. The aim of the study is to examine the sustainable practices of smallholding scheme in Malaysia from the attitude, economic, social and environment perspectives. The primary data is collected through a questionnaire survey to 108 samples from the 150 of total active population of oil palm smallholders under FELDA scheme in the FELDA Kemendor, Jasin, Melaka in Malaysia. Statistical Package for Social Science was being used for correlation and regression analysis. The results for correlation analysis were significant relationship for economic sustainability and social sustainability variables toward dependent variable while for regression it was economic sustainability variable become the most influenced factor toward sustainable practices among oil palm smallholders. The result indicates that dependent smallholders have enough awareness about the important of sustainability practices towards sustainability. It's also revealed that most of dependent smallholders adapt more on economic sustainability and social sustainability through the income and poverty level.

Keywords: EU; European Union, unawareness sustainability, smallholders, sustainability practices, FELDA; Federal Land Development Authority.